RECEIVED

<> 2:49 pm, Jan 31, 2008 i::; bp

Alameda County

Atlantic Richfield Company Environmental Health

(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

29 January 2008

Re: Fourth Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station # 11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, California
ACEH Case # RO0000239

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple
Re: Fourth Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11124,
3315 High Street, Oakland, California; ACEH Case # RO0000239
Dear Mr. Supple:
Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11124 (herein referred to as Station #11124) located at 3315 High Street, Oakland
California (Site). This report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring and

sampling during Fourth Quarter 2007.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

s

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

At it ——

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11124 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11124 Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000239

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-652

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2007):
1. Submitted Third Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Submitted Preferential Pathway Survey. Report prepared by BAI, dated 15 October 2007.
3. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2007. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 13 November 2007 and 20 December 2007.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter 2008):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2008.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  9.28 (MW-4) to 10.52 (MW-1) on 11/13/2007
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.01 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Fourth quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11124 on 13 November 2007 and 20 December 2007 by Stratus personnel. No irregularities were noted
during water level gauging. Depth-to-water level measurements on 13 November 2007 ranged from 9.28
ft at MW-4 to 10.52 ft at MW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 146.82 ft above
mean sea level (msl) at well MW-1 to 144.88 ft above msl at well MW-6. Water level elevations were
within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level
elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of southwest at 0.01 ft/ft,
consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided
within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. Select analyses were inadvertently not performed on
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samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 during the regularly scheduled quarterly monitoring event
on 13 November 2007. Therefore, wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were re-sampled on 20 December
2007 to perform the missing analyses. No other irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples
were submitted to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California) under chain-of-
custody protocol for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by LUFT GC/MS
method; Diesel Range Organics (DRO, C10-C36) by EPA Method 8015B; Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), Di-
isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) by EPA Method
8260B. The hydrocarbon result for GRO in samples collected from wells MW-5 and MW-6 were partly
due to individual peak(s) in the quantitation range. No other analytical irregularities were reported during
laboratory analysis of the samples.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
five wells sampled at concentrations up to 950 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-5. MTBE was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to
1,400 pg/L in well MW-5. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their
respective laboratory reporting limits in the five wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte
concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and
MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

As hydrocarbon contaminants have not been detected to date in monitoring well MW-2 and rarely
in well MW-4 (MTBE detected in one of ten quarters sampled), BAI proposes modification of the future
monitoring and sampling schedule. BAI proposes continued quarterly monitoring of depths to ground-
water from the five on-site wells. However BAI proposes discontinuing quarterly collection and analysis
of samples from wells MW-2 and MW-4. Furthermore, BAI proposes discontinuing to analyze samples
for DRO in the future as DRO has not been detected in onsite wells (with the single exception of 13
March 2007 in well MW-2 just above the reporting limit, and the laboratory noted that the chromatogram
profile was inconsistent with the pattern of the fuel standard). At this time, no decision will be made
regarding these proposals without discussion and approval from ACEH.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 13 November 2007
and 20 December 2007, Former BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High Street, Oakland,
California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland,
CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11124, 3315 High St.,
Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmations
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation DTW |Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L)
MW-1
10/19/2004 P 154.99 = 10.50 = 144.49 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 0.96 SEQM | 6.9 -- -
01/13/2005 P 154.99 9.00 -- 145.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 25 SEQM 6.4 - -
02/24/2006 P c 154.99 | 10.42 == 144.57 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51 = SEQM 6.8 = =
5/30/2006 P 154.99 10.94 -- 144.05 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 - SEQM 6.6 - -
8/28/2006 P 154.99 | 10.61 == 144.38 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = TAMC | 7.0 = =
11/2/2006 P 15499 = 10.83 - 144.16 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 1.40 TAMC | 6.99 -- -
2/6/2007 P d 157.34 | 9.88 = 147.46 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 11 2.76 TAMC | 7.10 -- -
3/13/2007 P 157.34 9.62 -- 147.72 - - -- -- - - 2.63 TAMC | 7.30 <48 --
5/8/2007 P 157.34 9.62 -- 147.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 2.65 TAMC | 7.01 <49 ==
8/7/2007 P 157.34 = 10.82 - 146.52 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 3.15 TAMC | 7.33 | <49 -
11/13/2007 - 157.34 | 10.52 -- 146.82 = = == == = = 4.79 TAMC | 6.58 <48 =
12/20/2007 NP e 157.34 | 10.47 - 146.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 1.14 | TAMC |6.97 -- -
MW-2
10/19/2004 - b 152.02 | 9.45 -- 142.57 - - -- -- - - - -- -- - -
01/13/2005 P 152.02 6.43 -- 145.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.47 SEQM 6.4 - -
02/24/2006 P 152.02 7.88 == 144.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 = SEQM 6.7 = =
5/30/2006 P 152.02 @ 7.98 - 144.04 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 6.7 -- -
8/28/2006 P 152.02 | 9.38 = 142.64 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - TAMC | 6.7 -- -
11/2/2006 - 152.02 9.85 - 142.17 - - - - - - - - - - -
2/6/2007 P d 154.35 8.40 == 145.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.10 TAMC | 7.02 = =
3/13/2007 P 15435 | 7.55 - 146.80 - - - - - - 4.83 TAMC | 7.17 52 -
5/8/2007 P 154.35 | 7.70 = 146.65 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 240 | TAMC | 7.12 <48 -
8/7/2007 P 15435 | 9.77 - 144.58 <50 <0.50 = <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 247 TAMC | 7.19 <47 -
11/13/2007 - 154.35 9.30 -- 145.05 - - -- -- - - 4.90 TAMC | 7.02 <48 -
12/20/2007 NP e 15435 | 9.34 - 145.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 162 | TAMC 7.44 -- -
MW-4
10/19/2004 P 152.77 9.55 == 143.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 SEQM 7.0 - -
01/13/2005 - a 152.77 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/2006 P 152.77 | 7.86 = 144.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 - SEQM | 7.1 -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L) DRO/

Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ngl/L) (ug/L)
MW-4 Cont.

5/30/2006 P 152.77 8.04 = 144.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 6.9 = =

8/28/2006 P 152.77 9.36 - 143.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - TAMC @ 6.5 -- -

11/2/2006 P 152.77 9.92 - 142.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.23 TAMC | 6.79 -- --

2/6/2007 P d 155.10 8.40 - 146.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.43 TAMC | 7.10 -- -

3/13/2007 P 155.10 7.56 - 147.54 - - - - -- - 2.53 TAMC | 7.18 <49 -

5/8/2007 P 155.10 7.68 - 147.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.78 TAMC | 7.28 <48 -

8/7/2007 P 155.10 9.83 = 145.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.70 TAMC | 7.13 <48 =

11/13/2007 - 155.10 9.28 - 145.82 - - - - -- - 571 TAMC |7.11 <48 -

12/20/2007 NP e 155.10 9.23 = 145.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.13 TAMC | 7.16 = =

MW-5

3/13/2007 P d 155.45 8.72 - 146.73 880 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,400 1.84 TAMC | 7.36 <48 -

5/8/2007 P c 155.45 8.42 - 147.03 920 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300 3.26 TAMC | 7.50 <48 -

8/7/2007 P c 155.45 9.88 = 145.57 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 3.54 TAMC | 7.34 <48 =

11/13/2007 P c 155.45 9.68 - 145.77 950 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400 4.68 TAMC |6.99 <48 -
MW-6

3/13/2007 P d 154.59 7.82 = 146.77 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 88 1.92 TAMC | 7.21 <48 =

5/8/2007 P c 154.59 7.92 - 146.67 88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 1.87 TAMC | 7.50 <48 -

8/7/2007 P c 154.59 9.85 - 144.74 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 85 3.60 TAMC | 7.25 <47 -

11/13/2007 P c 154.59 9.71 - 144.88 67 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 98 444 | TAMC 7.16 <48 -

Page 2 of 3



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

--- = Not analyzed/measured/applicable

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Morgan Hill (Laboratory)

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well inaccessible.
b = Well is dry.

¢ = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to indival peak(s) in quantitative range.
d = Well survey by Morrow Surveying on 12/27/2006.

e = Well re-sampled due to insufficient laboratanalysis of previous sampling event on 11/13/200fe depth to water and resulting water levelaien from 11/13/2007 will be used for reporting

purposes for Fourth Quarter 2007.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagidtidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.
Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws

verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

12/20/2007 <300 <20 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-2

12/20/2007

MW-4

MW-5
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.
3/13/2007 <3,000 <200 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 6.5 <5.0 <5.0
5/8/2007 <3,000 <200 1,300 <0.50 <0.50 7.0 <0.50 <0.50
8/7/2007 <6,000 <400 1,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/13/2007 <6,000 <400 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
MW-6
3/13/2007 <300 <20 88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5/8/2007 <300 <20 120 <0.50 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 <0.50
8/7/2007 <300 <20 85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/13/2007 <600 <40 98 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane

g/l = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportimt |

NOTES:
All fuel oxygenate compounds are analyzed using ERthod 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
11/12/1990 -- --
7/15/1991 Southwest 0.0174
10/15/1991 Southwest 0.0182
1/15/1992 South-Southwest 0.014
4/17/1992 South 0.014
9/30/1992 South-Southwest 0.018
12/17/1992 North 0.01
3/15/1993 South 0.007
10/19/2004 South-Southwest 0.022
1/13/2005 - -
2/24/2006 Southeast 0.01
5/30/2006 East-Southeast 0.007
8/28/2006 South 0.012
11/2/2006 South 0.013
3/13/2007 Southwest 0.006
5/8/2007 South-Southwest 0.009
8/7/2007 Southwest 0.01
11/13/2007 Southwest 0.01

Note: The datawithin thistable collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

December 7, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11124, located at 3315

High Street, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Sampling Date: November 16, 2007

Arrival: 09:00 Departure: 11:30

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed

to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 112412007 Data Packages\Arco_11124_4Q07_Data Package.doc

STRATUS




Sincerely,

S?T EN

Attachments:
e Field Data Sheets
e Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
e Chain of Custody Documentation
e Certified Analytical Results

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\1 112412007 Data Packages\Arco_11124 4Q07 Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Project Name: Oakland - 3315 High Sireet

Field Techniclan: s Project Number: /7724
TOC = Top of Well Caslng Elevation DA = Well Cusing Ulameter
IITP = Depih to Free Product (FP or NAFH) Below TOC ELEY % Groaudwater Elevation
TTW w Depth to Groundwater Below TOC DUF = Duplicats
DTB = Uepth 1y Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMBMENTS

TOC e DTW | DTB DIA ELEV wibailer)

1ol




BP .ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 11124 PURGED BY: WELL Lb.: 7
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD,

QA SAMPLES:

LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street

DATE PURGED START (2400hs) 7 - END (2400kr)
DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE TIME (24000
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater ¥ Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: L 3 4 5 6" g Other
Cusing Volume: (gellons per foot) 0.17) (6.3%) X %) {150y 02.60) [
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fest) = CASING VOLUME (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE {gﬁl)k a
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pi COLOR TURBIDITY
{24008y r{gnz)w (‘qgg;fm:s 1] _fumbos/em), {unijts) ; {visus ML

£

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:  / /

§0% RECHARGE: YES NO ANALYSES:
ODOR: A ; SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:
o PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Baller (Teflon)

S Contrifogal Pump Bailer (PYC) Centrifogal Pump Baller ( PYCor - dispasable)

 Submersible Pump Bafler {Stginkess Steely Submersible Pump  Baller (Stainless Stest)
. Peristslic Pump __Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedizated
Cither; Cthers
Pump Depth: >

LOCK#: 4 e

WEHELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS: |

SIGNATURE:

Pags of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11124 PURGED BY: WELL LD, AT
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD~
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street Qa4 SAMPLES,
DATE PURGED START (2400kr) END (2400hr)
DATE SAMPLED € 7 SAMPLE TIME (2400hs)
SAMPLE TYPE: Croundwater  x Surface Water Trestment Effluent COther .
CASING DIAMETER: g 4" 5 6" g o Other
Caging Volume: (gattons per fout) (6.1 {0.38) (0.67) {1.02) (1.5} (2.50) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING VOLUME (gal) = e
DEFTHTO WATER (feef) = CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = e
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY COLOR TURBIDITY
(2-*%5,?(}11:)&,“ ;(galjg {degrees }:} {}mﬂmﬁ{;;ﬁ) W1

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

NO

L~

80% RECHARGE: - YES
opor: oL

“

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ™ ¢ /s«

ANALYSES: .

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

PURGING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Buailer (Teflon) Bledder Pump Bailer {Teflon} )
- eatrifugs) Punp  Bailer (PYC) Centrifugal Pump Builer ( PVCor o disposnble)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump © Builer (Sialnless Steel)
Perigtalic Pamp Dedicated Peristalic Pumip Dedicated
Cther: Other:
Pump Depth: N

WELL INTEGRITY:

LOCK#:

REMARKS:

SHGMATURE:

Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHYET

WELLLD: /7

PROJECT & 11124 PURGED BY:

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE 1D

LOCATION: __Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED START (2400h5) 7 END (2400hr)

DATE SAMPLED 3 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surfure Water Treatment Effluent Other e
CASING DIAMETER; L 3 4 s 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foor) (0.7} (0.38) (0.67} (Lo {1.50) {2.60) { 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING YOLUME (gal) =

DEPTH TO WATER {feet) w
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =
ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =

FIELLD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) | {degress F) (umhosfem) {visual} (HTU)
{[j VA ’6} i T e £

e SAMPLE INFORMATION
-

SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER, L

SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

ANALYSES: |

2095 F&ECHARGE:;M’ YES NG
i SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERWATIVE:

ODOR: o

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) __ Bladder Pump o, Badler {Teflon)
e Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Putup _ Bailer ¢ PVCor L digposably)
Subimersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Subimersible Pump Bailer (Stalnless Sieel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Perigtalic Pump Dedicated
Other Other:
Pump Dupth:

LOTKS:

WELL INTEGRITY:
REMARKS:

SIGHATURE

Pags of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY: WELLLD. 7~

CLIBNT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD

LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 Hioh Street QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED START (2400hr) s END (2400hr)

DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE TIME [2400hr) ;

SAMPLE TYPE: Groumdwater  x Surfuce Water Treatment Effluent Other e
CASING DIAMETER: 2m 3 4 5t 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per fool) wanh (038 (0.67) {1.02) (1.50} {2.50) { }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING VOLUME (gal) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feat) = CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE (gal} = g

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBLDITY
(24000 {gnl} {degrees F) (umhosfem) {units) {visual} HTLD
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: et SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARCE: . YES NO ANALYSES:
., {g‘ . e oy .
opor: , SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: !
PURGING BEQUIPMERNT k SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

___ Bladder Pump . Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Tefton)

o Centrifugsl Punp Bailer (PYC) Centrifugsl Pump s Baller PVCor . disposable)

Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steeh) ~ Submersible Pump __ Bailer (Stainiess Steel}
 Peristalic Pump Dedicatsd Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Cothier: Ot

Pump Depth:

WELL INTEGRITY: LOCKH:

REMARKS: .

SIGNATURE: Poge  of |




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIQ

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROTECT# 11124 ; FURGED BY: WELL LD
CLIENT MAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: __Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED 7.0  START (2400hs) END (2400ks)
DJATE SAMPLED L e SAMPLE TIME (2400h) /007 7 «
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water N Treatment Effluent Other .
CASING DIAMETER: o 3 g L 6" g Other
Cusing Yolume: {gallons per foot) Q.17 (0.38) 047 {1023 {1.50} {2.60) {
DEFTH TO BOTTOM (fest) = CASING VOLUME (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) » CALCULATED PURGE {gal) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE (gul) =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DIATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONBUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400kr) (gal) (degrees F) {usthga/em) {units) {visuel) T
! w7 : TaE e i

Fas

" SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

80% RECHARGE: _ YES  NO ANALYSES:
P ) o i
CHOOR: L e SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: N
' PURGING EQUIPMENT TSAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bludder Pump Bailer (Tetlon) Bladder Pump Buailer (Teflon} ’
- Centrifugal Pump - Bailer (PVO) Centrifugal Pump 5 Bafler ( PVC Qrmwg;cﬁﬁs;:mgab%}
_ Subumersible Pump Batler (Stainiess Steel) Submersible Pump Builer {Stainiess Stesl)
o Peristalic Pump Dedicated ) Prristalic Pump Dedicated
by Othar:
Pump Depthy L 7

WELL INTEGRITY: LOCKS: #
RERARKS:
SIGNATURE: Poge __of |




Wellhead Observation Form

Well 1D

Box in

condition

Lock
Missing
(Repiaced
| with new)

Water in
Box

Bolts
Missing

Bolis
Stripped

Bolt-Holes
Stripped

Cracked

Misc.

Addl -~ Notes and Other Stuft

{:ﬂ"‘ «,;;\

4
s
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Chain of Custody Record
Project Name: BP 11124
BF BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

s 2 Woast v Rea

» Slsresdar 11124

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

Requested Due Date (mo/dd/yy):

Time. /0 ¢

Conditions. (e

P——

[[Wind Speed. £ Diirection

Lah Name: TestAmerica

IBP/AR Fagility No.: 11124

i onsullantContractor Strams Eavironemeniz! Ing

Address: RS Jarvis Dirtve

IBP/AR Facility Address

3315 High Street, Ouklund

Addross: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Morgan Hill, CA ®

ISite LatLong

Cameron Park, CA 95682

 Race

Lab PM:

1 aiifornia Global 1 #:

;

TOHG1061919

ConsultantContractor Projoct Ne: E1Ii24-904

TedeFax:

$08-T82-8136  408-7R2-6308 {fan)

GOYD-04G12

“nfos Profect Mo

ConsultantContractor Phe: Jay Johoson

BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple ité’mvigim or RCOP (oircie ane) Provision TeleFax: (330) 676-6000 7 {530} 6766005
Address: 2010 Crow Cavan Mlace, Suie 150 t?he”%&a& G-Momitaring PReport Tvpe & Q0 Level Level 1 with BEDF
San Ramon, CA Isub PhaserTask: 03-Analytical EDD To:_clewiti@stratusine net
“elefFax  938.273.3506 Cost Element: 01 -Cantractor labor s o Adlande Richfield Co
Lab Bottle Order No: Matriy Preservative Reguested Analysis
b -
5 s = - - -
- 2 & = Sample Point Lat/Long and
2 2 e = £ -
Bemn . o 4 = = . - it = Comonents
) 5 b Dreseriptio 2 2IE Laborstory Na. | 2§ T = w z - g
Na. Sample Description £ g 2|2 | Laborstory Moy S 5 . = AF: = “Oxy = MTBD, TAME, £1BE, DIPE,
=1 ER R RS = 2y E -
PAEA Zic iz 8181z Sldis ==
1MW 790 §ra3-H iy 9 X X
- - y ~ :
2 IMW-2 /e 55 X 7/ X X
3 W3 [ils X 7 ¥ «

w3

&

;‘ RS

e
-

il

W6

L

e

ke
e

6 TB11124=//7307

=) X
5300 f % T

ot

4
g
-
st
St
ch

od

&

9

16

Sampler's Name: Vet ¢ on cas Foefes

Tiate

Time

Fime

Accepted By ";&fﬁi%@&i@n § Dste I

Sampler's Company: oo/ a's

e oo U

oty

Fltl

Adf Lo

Shipment Method:

Shipment Tracking No:

Special Instructions;

Please oo results to roi

a revised {1

S
H

BE OO Bev 4 ey




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America ’ ‘ A

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericainc.com

5 December, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order; MQK0481

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/14/07 20:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 10



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testarnericainc.con

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project:

Jay Johnson

BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-001

Project Manager:

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laboratory ID

Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
TB11124-111307

MQK0481-01
MQK0481-02
MQK0481-03
MQK0481-04
MQK0481-05
MQK0481-06

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

11/13/07 09:40
11/13/07 10:55
11/13/07 11:15
11/13/07 10:00
11/13/07 10:25
11/13/07 05:30

11/14/07 20:00
11/14/07 20:00
11/14/07 20:00
11/14/07 20:00
11/14/07 20:00
11/14/07 20:00

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 10




Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www._testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]

Een

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suiie 550

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project:

Project Number:

BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
G099D-0012

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-5 (MQKO0481-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:00 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 950 500 ug/l 10 7K20002  11/20/07  11/20/07  LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-150 " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 75-130 ! " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 75-120 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 % 55-130 " " " "

MW-6 (MQKO0481-05) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:25 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 67 50 ug/l 1 7K20002  11220/07 11/20/07  LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 60-150 " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 75-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 75-120 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77 % 55-130 “ " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 10



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 55

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

2 PR,
I

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 80158

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

MW-1 (MQK0481-01) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 09:40 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l 1 7K16015  11/16/07  11/16/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 51% 40-120 " " " "

MW-2 (MQK0481-02) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:55 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l 1 TK16015  11/16/07  11/16/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 71 % 40-120 4 " " "

MW-4 (MQKO0481-03) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 11:15 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48  ugl 1 TK16015  11/16/07  11/16/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 77 % 40-120 4 " “ "

MW-5 (MQKO0481-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:00 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l 1 TK16015  11/16/07  11/17/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 76 % 40-120 " " " "

MW-6 (MQK0481-05) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:25 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l 1 7K16015  11/16/07  11/17/07 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 81% 40-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project:

Project Number:

BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

GO099D-0012

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-5 (MQK0481-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:00 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 10 ugl 20 7KI7004 11/16/07 11/17/07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 400 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " u " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " n " " " "
Ethanol ND 6000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " p
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 75-120 " " “ "
Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 55-130 " " “ "
MW-6 (MQKO0481-05) Water Sampled: 11/13/07 10:25 Received: 11/14/07 20:00

tert-Amy! methy] ether ND 1.0 ug/l 2 7K17004  11/16/07  11/17/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 40 " " " " f "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 u " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 600 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 98 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 % 55-130 " " " g

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project:

Project Manager:

ect Number:

BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
G099D-0012
Jay Johnson

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K20002 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7K20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.50 " 2.50 100 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.20 " 250 88 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.26 ! 2.50 920 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.12 " 2.50 85 35-130
Laboratery Control Sample (7K20002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 500 50 ug/l 500 100 55-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.54 " 2.50 102 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.21 " 2.50 88 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d$ 2.37 " 2.50 95 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.31 " 2.50 92 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7K20002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 504 50 ug/l 500 101 55-130 0.9 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 222 i 2.50 89 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.36 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.26 " 2.50 90 55-130
Matrix Spike (7K20002-MS1) Source: MQK0544-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 588 50 ug/l 550 ND 107 25-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.49 " 2.50 100 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 242 " 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 234 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 233 " 250 93 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7K20002-MSD1) Source: MQK0544-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 652 50 ug/l 550 ND 119 25-150 10 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 " 2.50 101 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.35 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.35 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.28 " 2.50 91 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0012

NIVIFZTII~UU L L

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQKO0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K16015 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (7K16015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/16/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 31.8 " 50.0 64 40-120
Laboratory Control Sample (7K16015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/16/07 DU
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 371 50 ug/l 500 74 40-115
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 339 " 50.0 68 40-120
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7K16015-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/16/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 383 50 ug/l 500 77 40-115 25
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 30.8 " 50.0 62 40-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Wwww.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Cameron Park CA, 95682

™ ANt

imber: GO99D-0012

Project Manager: Jay Johnson

ject: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K17004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7K17004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/17/07
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 !
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.48 " 2.50 99 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.63 " 2.50 105 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.42 " 2.50 97 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.36 " 2.50 94 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7K17004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.45 0.50 ug/l 10.0 94 75-125
Benzene 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-120
tert-Buty! alcohol 211 20 ! 200 106 80-120
Di-isopropy! ether 9.42 0.50 " 10.0 94 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 96 65-130
Ethanol 256 300 " 200 128 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.40 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-130
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 ! 10.0 107 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.48 0.50 ! 10.0 9s 80-130
Toluene 9.87 0.50 ! 10.0 99 80-120
Xylenes (total) 32.1 0.50 " 300 107 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 243 " 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 " 2.50 94 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.55 ! 2.50 102 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 10



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wwww testamericainc.com

Stratys Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
99D-0012

Jay Johnson

MQK0481

Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K17004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7K17004-MS1) Source: MQK0447-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/17/07
tert-Amy| methy! ether 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 106 75-140
Benzene 9.60 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 96 80-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 204 20 " 200 ND 102 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 75-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 100 65-145
Ethanol 189 300 ! 200 ND 94 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 80-135
Ethylbenzene 9.73 0.50 " 10.0 ND 97 75-130
Methyl tert-buty! ether 10.5 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 105 75-145
Toluene 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 80-125
Xylenes (total) 28.9 0.50 ! 30.0 ND 96 75-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.56 " 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.63 " 250 105 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.62 " 2.50 105 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7K17004-MSD1) Source: MQK0447-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/17/07
tert-Amyl| methy! ether 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 106 75-140 02 25
Benzene 10.0 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 100 80-120 4 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 213 20 " 200 ND 107 80-125 4 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 75-135 7 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 105 80-135 3 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 65-145 3 25
Ethanol 211 300 " 200 ND 105 50-150 11 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 106 80-135 2 25
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 75-130 4 20
Methy! tert-buty! ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 75-145 1 25
Toluene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 80-125 2 25
Xylenes (total) 29.7 0.50 " 30.0 ND 99 75-125 3 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.50 " 2.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.48 " 2.50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.51 " 2.50 100 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0012
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQK0481
Reported:

12/05/07 16:06

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s) in quant. range

DU Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 10



Page 1 of 1

Lisa Race
é '
From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2007 2:16 PM
To: Lisa Race
Subject: RE: Possible problem COC BP#11124 - MQK0481

Attachments: Revised COC 11124.pdf
Hi Lisa,
Yes, looks like it is an old note from the back in March. l've revised and attached.

Thank you! )

Sandy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc, : REVESE@
'Ei

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
shayes@stratusinc.net

Phone; 530.313,9964

Fax: 530.676.6005

From: Lisa Race [mallto:lisa.race@testamericainc.com]
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2007 2:05 PM

To: shayes@stratusinc.net

Subject: Possible problem COC BP#11124 - MQK0481

Sandy,

I left a message regarding this COC. Is the comment about this being a revised COGC correct or is this an old
note?

See attached. Feel free to contact me with any questions. Please note new e-mail address:
Lisa.Race@Testamericainc.com

LISA RACE
Senior Project Manager

TestAmerica
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Tel 408.782.8156 | Fax 408.782.6308
www testamericaing.com www,stl-inc.com

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message is intended only for the use of the
addressee, and may be confidential and/or privileged. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

11/16/2007



State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

Chain of Custody Record
Project Name:
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

BP 11124

BP> Ameticas> West>Retall > CA> Almeda>11124 |

Page 1 of 1

]k}n—site Time: ?.'OO

Temp: G ¥

lOff-sitc Time: //. B0

Temp: 7 %

iS_kz Conditions: Cf~e<r

{Meteorological Events: A0~

§”§ A BP affifiated company Requested Due Date {mm/dd/fyy): ﬁjﬁmd Speed: £o— Dircction; —mwme—o
g&h
flLab Name: _TestAmerica IBP/AR Facility No.; 11124 {Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Juc,
lAddress: 885 Jasvis Drive /AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
[Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
lLab PM: Lisa Race [[California Global 1D #:  T06001001919 jiConsultanyContractor Project No..  E11124-04
!{zelezrax 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (Fax) os Project No.:  GO99D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnsen
BP/AR PM Contact _Paul Supple IIProvision or RCOP {circle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Sufte 150 ﬁPhaselWBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level; Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA iSub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical {i5-mail EDD To: ciewitt@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 ficost Element: 01-Contractor Iabor JEavoice to: Adantic Richfield Co.
E.ab BotHe Order No: Matrix Preservative Reqguested Analysis i )
N z REVISED
o s H v
. N . 3 M&kous) | £ 3 é S % Sample 1:;;m Lat:Lsng and
g g - a b — mmenfs
Ne. Sample Description & é .’_% é‘ Laboratoxy No. é é o & g g 5 § *Oxy = MTBD, T. AME, ETBE, DIPE,
213, HHE R R A E s
HEIE A SR ETEIE N BRI EE
1 ivw-1 96 I Ix o Yy X X
2 HMW 655 }’ e 02 7 v )¢ X
3 QMW.ci /{315 X o3 7« X X
4 Ivws jor00 X | Ol ol x X X X Ix Ix Ix
s |ws /035 X oS b7« % % Ix Ix Ix Ix
6 [TB H124~///30Y sao | X 0 s X X jHOLD
7
8
9
10 _
Sempler's Name: 7 Vevee R erlzeles Relinquished By / Affiliation Date § Time Date § Time
ISampler's Company: JJoce/o's &t/ Pz S ey » Ft A * (9]
|Shipment Date: Lol Lo F— 1L L0 17 2o
Shipment Method: ?y,f AT W\ D ad 1 1ee0
Shipment Tracking No:

Special Instractions:

PIease cc rcsults to: nmﬁer@bmadbentmc com

Tnp Blaan’Yek / No

N
| MS/MSD Sample Submitied: Y b Ao)

BP COCRev. 5 1011172006




% Em e . Page 1 of 1
@ 5% id Chain of Custody Record lon-site _Time: .00 Temp: G %
@ % Project Name: BP 11124 lOff-site Time: //! DO Temp: 7 %
g} e @ ﬁ e BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alamed2>11124  [|Sky Conditions: Cf-e<r
op State or Lead Regulatory Agency: [Meteorological Events: /0.
{& ?} A BF affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): [[Wind Speed: £5— Direction; —————
o — —
ILab Name: TestAmerica IBP/AR Facility No.: 11124 IConsultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
[Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
'LMorgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/L.ong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
ab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #;  T06001001519 [Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fax: _408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) {Enfos Project No.: G099D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
IBP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple {Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision TeleFax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
iAddress: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 IPhase/WBS: 04-Monitoring IReport Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical |[E-meil EDD To: _cjewitt@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax: 925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor lnvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
gl 3 B o
- MR KO‘»{-‘@} g = < S 2 Sample Point Lat/Long and
Item Sample Descripti H g e E Laboratory No. || & é gl % bl Comments
No. ample Description ; A ;_g é OFatory INo. 8 5 . & g fﬁ < f( *Oxy - MTBD, T AME, ETBE, DIPE,
S8 o g gﬁ AL S8 2l8]g TBA
EEIE A EIEIEIEIHE EIRNEELE
1 {MW-1 956 W31l ix Ol ydl B X X
2 Mw-2 /055 X 0Z 71y X X
3 IMW-4 Vs X 03 17l X X
4 IMW-s 0700 X | o4 Yl X XX X X x
5 IMW-6 /0B X oS 7| x X X X X Ix ix
6 TB 11124~///3 07 sa0| | X Ob = X X HOLD
7
8
9
10
Sampler's Name: "Yeyy ¢ o on/ Zof-€5 Relinguished By / Affiliation Date || Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date /| Time
Saplers Company: Docel o'y &/ o 127H) 7l JL10
Shipment Date: 4 /) 4 4 /Z.«:Lb. F /LY A oz
Shipment Method: =t Dt e Ve 4~y N7 TS
Shipment Tracking No: Pl
Special Instructions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentinc.com v
, /Hhis is a revised COC fox BP 11124 sampled on 3/13/07, accepted by TestAmerica at 1315 oE3/14/07. N
Custody Seals In Place: Yes / go /| __Temp Blank: Yed/No | ~ Cooler Temp on Receipt: HY F/C_ | TripBlank{Ye/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yeb ANo)

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006




CLlENTNAME Y \\\%\

R N S T S S ST s PR TR

TEST AMERICA \ SAMPLE = RECEIPT LOG

. DATE REC'D AT LAB: ASEILN) For Regula!ory Purposes?
‘Il - REC.BY {PRINT) TN TIME REC'D AT LAB: 2TOO —. DRINKING WATER
| WORKORDER: MEW 04 § | DATE LOGGED IN: thw to7 WASTE WATER
‘ OTHER
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION {ETC.)
. Custody Seal(s) Present {Abse
Intact / Broken* P
. Chain-of-Custody Présent/ Absent* e
. Traffic Reports or yd
Packing List: Present / A@D A
. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker -/
Present / /
. Alrbill #: N L/
. Sample Labels: t / Absent /
. Sample IDs: ‘ / Not Listed /
on Chain-of-Custody N )
. Sample Condition: act) Broken* / 0" W /
Leaking* & AV Jd
. Does information on chain-of-custody, \ ), ' /
traffic reports and sample labe ’ Ml
agree? / No* A
. Sample received within e /
hold time? 1@ / No* /
. Adequate sample volume ~7
received? / No*
. Proper preservatives used? @ / No* /
. Trip Bfadk / Temp Blank Repeived? i /
(circle which, if yes) (783 / No* / :"
..Read Temp: =47 / \.
Correction Factor; ~1.0" /
Corrected Temp: 47 yd
Is corrected temp. 0-6°C? 1 No** .
i **Exception (if any): Metals / Perchlorate / |
iL__DFF on lce or Problem COG _ §

“IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJEGT MANAG LD o ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.

Page _L_ of |




3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

January 17, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Re-visit Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11124, located at
3315 High Street, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Sampling Date: December 20, 2007

Arrival: 13:45 Departure: 14:45

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling-Revisit

Variations from Work Scope: Select analyses were not performed on wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-4 during the regularly scheduled quarterly monitoring event on November 16, 2007,
Therefore, wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 were resampled to include correct lab analyses.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, chain of custody documentation, and
certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier
for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any
questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\11124\2008 Data Packages\Arco_11124_4Q07-Revisit_Data Package.doc STRATUS




Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/JARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 112412008 Data Packages\Arco_L 1124_4Q07-Revisit_Data Package.doc STRATUS




: & :’*f;}
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: /.~ fis

BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
PROJECT#: __ 11124 PURGED BY: . WELLLD:  AA L/~ |
CLIENT NAME: _ SAMPLEDBY: /2] SAMPLELD. A/ \a~]
| LOCATION: __Oskland - 3315 High Street _ . QA SAMPLES: _
patetureep A/ 3 START (2400h) /%/ ﬁ ‘ END aooky A/ 0
DATESAMPLED _ [ 2 2D~ | SAMPLETIME(o0w) S U D/ .
SAMPLE TYPE: Greoundwater Surface Water Treatment Efflusnt Other
CASING DIAMETER: X 3" 4 s 6" g  Other
Casing Yolume: (palions per foot) ©.17) {0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) { }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (foot) = 3 L, 47 CASING VOLUME (gsl) =
DEPTH TO WATER (fret) = IRy N CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = e V ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS 4
DATE TIME YOLUME TENMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
. (24001r) (gal) (degrees Fy (urnbosfom) {units) (visual) Sith)
pe2007 Juok T &nB myup £97 -
q . ¥ o
SAMPLE INFORMATION

&
SAMPLETURBIDITY: (odZef

80% RECHARGE:

YES WO :‘i /

ANALYSES: _ i ain

© ODOR: SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: )3 Verrm M1
4
PURGING EQUIPMENT . SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_ Bladder Pump Baller {Tetlon) Bladder Pump __ Bailer (Teflon) ‘
Centrifirgal Pump " Bafler (PYC) " Contrifugal Pump " Bailer ( PYCor ) disposable)
. Submersibe Pump Bailer (Stainfess Steef) _ Bubmersible Pump Baller (Stainfess Steal) )
__ Peristalic Pump Dedicatad _ Perigtalic Pump Dedisated
) Other: . Other;
Pump Depthe AL A
WELL INTEGRITY: Locks: A
REMARKS: A )/ 20
e
— WA
SIGNATURE: {?i@fj ; / f/fff;’ Page __ of |
. Pj rs ki B AN S

;‘gf




"BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROECT# 11124 PURGED BY: | wELLLD: AV VY-
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLEDBY: L /f] SAMPLELD.: _ /-2
LOCATION: __ Oskland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:

DATEFURGED  /I/ /ﬁ START (2400h) e END (é00h) /Y 4D

DATE SAMPLED _ JL~2¢ 7 oy ) SAMPLETIME (2400h /& )} /0

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Trestmeni Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER; X o 4 3 6" & _ Ottyer

Casing Volume; (gallons per foot) 0.7 035 ) 755 D) D) TS
DEPTHTOBOTTOM (Rey= L% &7) ) CASING VOLUME (ga = /" //

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = qiit . ; CALCULATED PURGE (gal)=  /4/ ,&’

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= 1/ /I ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = AL

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
—  (400H) (gal) {degrees F) (umbias/ce) (units) (visual) (T

ey 2l fwe e B L1 7 il e Ba—

"

N

17 7]
Ay i
77

. SAMPLE INFORMATION o
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER:  /A/ {) , SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 047200
80% RECHARGE; YBS NO ANALYSES: & g@@w—ﬂp
‘ OBOR: /1y g SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESI:RVATWE wf’ 1’;" 2 } oo
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
., Blodder Pump . Buailer (Teflon) ___Bladder Pump Builer (Tefion) 7
) Ccumfugn! Pump ,-I - Bmlm’ Fve) Contrifugal Pump L7 Bailer {_. FVC 0? | dispozable)
T Submersibie Pump// / /f " Bailer (Steinless Stecl) Submersible Pump T Baller (Stalnless Steel)
Pmmhc Pump Dcd entad Peristalie Pump Dedicated
Othw: Other:
Pump Depih: )
WELL INTEGRITY: ryw«*‘?ﬁf ; LOCK#: A vathB

)f
REMARKS: f’? S S

Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

# :
PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY: A WELLLD. A4/~ “f*”
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: A/ SAMPLELD. /4 W/ -4
LOCATION: __Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
T g ¥ ffxﬁ}
DATE PURGED ;‘ﬁf /ﬂ START (24000r) A/ 7 END (2400h) A/ &)
DATESAMPLED  J J= by &7 SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) sy
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Preatment Effluent Other
— -
CASING DIAMETER: o A 3 i 5 6 g Other
Casing Volume: {galluns per foot) .17 {0.38) {067y (1.03) {1.50) {(2.60) {
DEPTHTO BOTTOM (feety = 4{7 ¢} CASING VOLUME (gal) = Yy
DEPTH TO WATER. (foel) = G, 69 CALCULATED PURGE (gal}= A/ ¢ i
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = A/ A ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = ]
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY PH COLOR TURBIDITY
{24008r) (gal) (degmm (ummhos/cm) {units) (visugh) NTL)
[Ardpny HAdG e £14 2H 0 7S T
r SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: _Af!/ ,«fﬁ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: .~ /
§0% RECHARGE: YES___ NO ANALYSES: iF wg?é Vol
ODOR: 4 b oD SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: __Q- ;ff"} ﬁf ;L«ﬁ :
' PURGING BQUIPMENT SANPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump v, Biler (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifagal Pusp ;g T Builer {(PVC) Centrifugal Pump i ¥ Bailer ¢ PYCor ‘ disposuble)
Submersible Pump f V fil Bzulcr {Stainfess Steel) Submersible Pump Badler (Stalnjess Steel) ‘«
Peristalic Pusp Dcdac.awd Peristalic Pusmp Dedicated
Other: Cthar:
Purnp Depthy f? g” §?
WELL INTEGRITY: __ gl s’ LOCK#

L
REMARKS: /)70 ) 4@

SIGNATURE:

Puge

of




Chain of Custody Record lonsite_Time: f3 40 %7 Tomp: g8
Project Mames BP 11124 OfFsite Time: jof Lb Y Temp: & A
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BE > pmeriens = Wast = Relall = U8 > Alamedan 11024 Sky Conditions: (;‘{iﬁ.‘;ﬁ,ﬂ\ 5
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: . IMeteorological Bvents:  anmead ‘ ;
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy}: 12726020007 | L L Direction: / gﬁ; - i i
Lab MName: TestAmerica E[BF;’AR Faciity No.: 11124 Consultent'Contracior: Stratus Envieonmentad, ine. ]
Address: 883 Jarvis Dirive {BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 Blgh Street, Dakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 350
rwmp.an Hill, CA 93937 | ISite LavLong: Cameron Park, Ca 93682 |
Lab PM: Lisa Race - {[Califoroia Olobal ID & TOGODI001918 Consultant'Contractor Froject Ko, EY1E24-04
TeloFax  408-792-8156 408-782-6308 (fux) |Enfos Project No.: Go99D-D012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Say Johnson f
BPIAR PM Contact:Paul Supple . | Provision or RCOP (circle ane) Provision TeleFax: (530} 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005 ’
Address: 200 Crow Canven Place, Sufte 150 Phase/WRS: ___O4-Monitoring . HReport Type & QC Lovel:  Level J with EDF :
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical [E-mail EDD To: _ciewitt@stratusine.net
Tele/fax:  B25-275-3506 Cost Elernens: O1-Contractor labor ' }I!swoim e Adantic Richfield Co,
Lxh Bottle Order No: Matrix 4 Freservative Requested Analysis :
g % =
k % p Sample Folnt Lat) {
i 5 Pripti = T ‘Mo BB 7 - %] o .
No. Sample Description & = % 3 Laborstory No. Fj é B 1B k < = *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

°
: ' ; (408) 7769600
r]. FAX (408) 782-6308
. www.testamericainc.com

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28 December, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order: MQL0732

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/21/07 20:00. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2682

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732
Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laboratory ID Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MWw-4

MQLO0732-01 Water
MQL0732-02 Water
MQL0732-03 Water

12/20/07 14:07
12/20/07 14:20
12/20/07 14:33

12/21/07 20:00
12/21/07 20:00
12/21/07 20:00

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732
Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MQL0732-01) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:07 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 7127009 12/27/07  12/27/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 55-130 " " " "
MW-2 (MQL0732-02) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:20 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 7L27009  12/27/07  12/27/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 55-130 " " " "
MW-4 (MQL0732-03) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:33 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 7L27009  12/27/07  12/27/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-150 " 4 " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 " i " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.cont

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732

Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MQL0732-01) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:07 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/| 1 7L27009  12/27/07  12/27/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 55-130 " " " "
MW-2 (MQL0732-02) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:20 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
tert-Amy| methy! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 TL27009  12/27/07  12/27/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " u " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " r " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 93 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWww.testamericainc.com

Cameron Park CA, 95682

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732

Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW-4 (MQL0732-03) Water Sampled: 12/20/07 14:33 Received: 12/21/07 20:00
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/] I 7127009 12/27/07  12/27/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " I " o
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLO0732
Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7L.27009 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7L27009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.39 4 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.33 " 2.50 93 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (71L.27009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 544 50 ug/l 500 109 55-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,48 " 2.50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2.50 99 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 247 " 2.50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.58 " 2.50 103 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (70L27009-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 476 50 ug/l 500 95 55-130 13 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.47 " 2,50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 235 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.65 " 2.50 106 55-130
Matrix Spike (71L.27009-MS1) Source: MQL0732-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 730 50 ug/l 550 ND 133 25-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,47 " 2.50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.39 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.37 " 2.50 95 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.44 " 2.50 98 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7L27009-MSD1) Source: MQL0732-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 706 50 ug/l 550 ND 128 25-150 3 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 2.41 " 2.50 96 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.46 " 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.39 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,45 " 2.50 98 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732

Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7L.27009 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7L27009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.39 ! 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.46 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.40 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.33 " 2.50 93 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (7L27009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
tert-Amy| methyl ether 11.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 114 75-125
Benzene 10.2 0.50 ! 10.0 102 75-120
tert-Buty! alcohol 219 20 " 200 110 80-120
Di-isopropyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 65-130
Ethanol 225 300 ! 200 112 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 111 0.50 ! 10.0 11 75-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 80-125
Methy! tert-buty! ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 80-130
Toluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 80-120
Xylenes (total) 332 0.50 " 30.0 111 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,55 " 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.38 " 2.50 95 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 245 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.51 " 2.50 100 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.wstamerﬂcainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732

Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7L27009 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (71.27009-MS1) Source: MQL0732-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
tert-Amy! methyl ether 1.7 0.50 ug/t 10.0 ND 117 75-140
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 80-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 218 20 " 200 ND 109 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 75-135
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 65-145
Ethanol 239 300 " 200 ND 119 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.5 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 115 80-135
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 75-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 112 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 75-145
Toluene 1.1 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 111 80-125
Xylenes (total) 33.1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 110 75-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.39 " 2.50 96 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 247 " 2.50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 237 " 2.50 95 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.44 " 2.50 98 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7L27009-MSD1) Source: MQL0732-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/07
tert-Amy| methyl ether ILs 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 115 75-140 2 25
Benzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 80-120 3 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 205 20 ! 200 ND 103 80-125 6 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 75-135 3 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 80-135 3 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 65-145 2 25
Ethanol 247 300 ! 200 ND 124 50-150 3 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 80-135 2 25
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 104 75-130 4 20
Methyl tert-buty! ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 75-145 4 25
Toluene 10.8 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 108 80-125 3 25
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 ND 108 75-125 3 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.46 " 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 241 ! 2.50 96 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.39 " 2.50 96 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.45 " 2.50 98 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO99D-0012
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0732

Reported:

12/28/07 09:20

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Page 1 of 1 /
Chain of Custody Record lonssite Time: /3 1% Temp: ¢
Project Name: BP 11124 [Offsite_Time: jif Lbg Temp: & £
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alameda>11124 ISk Conditions: /7 2.
State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IMeteorological Events: s ong
£ § A BP afiiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 12/26/2007 Wind Speed: Direction: /| Z-ﬂ
e NC 0220
Lab Name: TestAmerica HBP/AR Facility No.: 11124 |Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive IBP/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site LatLong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
[Lab PM: LisaRace California Global ID # T06001001919 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fax;  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) HEnfos Project No.: G099D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:  Paul Supple ) HProvision or RCOP (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax; (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WES: 04-Monitoring iIReport Type & QC Level: Level I with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical IE-mail EDD To: _cjewiti@stratusing.net
Tele/Fax;  923-275-3506 Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor ﬁlnvoxce to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
f’f *
. . - .g - § % Sample }g)int Lat/tLong and
Item i 2 Z gi e - ) > omments
No. Sample Description E 2 .% 3 Laboratory No. EO % ) z & . z *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
AE eS| 219 2 TBA
=8 s Sl =g SlI2im|{8io
3.8 1. - =] & % Qi 2 Zlian{nls|&
@alz|< Z iz o2 ARSI RS
1 [Mw-1 JHOT =207 [x o LF X X X X Ix
2 Ivw-2 o)l | X Ql if X x Ix x |x
3 IMw-4 il V X (0% & X X X X ix
4
5
6
-7
g
9
10 .
Sampler's Name: /\/&1 / H Q A8CH Relinquished By / Affiliation Date §| Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date {| Time
Sampler's Company: ) np (196 £ Lot Bfer — [FH] 085 & ?/}/”7\, /2/21fe) to 45T]
Shipment Date: s 2 L uf 7 [ YOl m/s VAV,
Shipment Method: - Z M; 220082l 0 (0 2 4 2fz¢ 2o
{Shipment Tracking No: 41 / "
~lis\1p_ecial Instmétions: Please ce results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com Yy
LN
\ustody Seals Tn Place: @?B)/ 2% /| Temp Blank: Yes /&40y | Cooler Temp on Receipt: 0.0 "WC) | Trip Blank: Yes/Np | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes /o )

@L = BP COC Rev, § 11/1172006
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CLIENT NAME:

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG _

B R R A A S T N O R R S P P TN S TR S s e Y R T T S R T

For Regulatory Purposes?

R R R R R T K D VTS P T T anTs

RVPLERECEIPTLOG
\on 9 (10/26/07)

; ge wizd DATE REC'D AT LAB: iz)2i /o7
| REC.BY (PRINT) Yacle( Olajk TIME REC'D AT LAB: 2000 ___ DRINKING WATER
§ WORKORDER: MaLo352 DATE LOGGED IN: 12/23/53 WASTE WATER
i s 7 OTHER
: CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
E SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION {ETC.}
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / ADSEnt 0l MUy - | H-\o A — | = 1 W | feoe
§ Intact / Broken* — | .
| 2. Chain-of-Custody Present / Absent* /
§ 3. Traffic Reports or /
§ Packing List: Present / ABSend
il 4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker
| Present / &bsent
d 5 Aibill# —— L
ﬁ 8. Sample Labels: (Presént / Absent
7. Sample IDs: isteR 7 Not Listed
i on Chain-of-Custody
§ 8. Sample Condition; drtach/ Broken* /
Leaking*
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, -~
, traffic reports and sample labels Y L~
» agree? qen/ No* \V
10. Sample received within N
| hold time? P51 No* '\
1. Adequate sampie volume L)
4 received? s/ No* ¢ \ /
:112. Proper preservatives used? &&%/ No* \ /] /\
{13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? \Y
| (circlo which, If yes) Yes /{{o? KV
[14. Read Temp: 1.7 \ /
i Correction Factor: —{
Corrected Temp: O.lo"
5| Is comrected temp. 0-6°C? / No**
_{1™Exception (if any): Metals / Perchiorate
R\ DFF on Ice or Problem COC =

R A R S R R e T T e S e A TSR R R T

T

R R R S e P T e ol

‘IF ClRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATIONS



Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q07 GEO_WELL 11124
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124

Submittal Date/Time: 12/19/2007 9:10:40 AM
Confirmation Number: 5417941033

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q07 GEO_WELL 11124

Revisit
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124

Submittal Date/Time: 1/22/2008 1:48:40 PM

Confirmation
Number:

4352857828

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Y our EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7768624186
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/19/2007 9:08:05 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124
Submittal Title: 4Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11124 Regional Board - Case#: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 L ocal Agency (lead agency) - Case # RO0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
7768624186 4Q07 GW Monitoring Q4 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 12/19/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 1
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH,SW8015B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED

O O oo

<~<=<zZzZ<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =<




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITEADMINISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal | nformation
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

BP #11124 Regional Board - Case#: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 L ocal Agency (lead agency) - Case # RO0000239

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
6556847751 4Q07 GW Monitoring Revisit Q4 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/25/2008 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 1
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

O O oo

< < < =< <

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =<

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.






